STAFF REPORT

DATE: November 20, 2014
RE: 816 Eaton Street
FROM: Karen DeMaria, Urban Forestry Manager, City of Key West

Tree Species: Council/Lofty Fig tree (Ficus altissima)
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Photo of Christmas Palms—2 trunks
on one rootball. The taller trunk is
regulated (+10 ft tall), the smaller one
is not (less than 10 ft tall).

<«—— | Orange string represents the

location of the property
line.







On May 9, 2014, | met with Marilyn and Steve Dickstein (Lopez Lane,
adjacent property owners) to look at the tree. They were concerned that tree
roots had been cut when the contractor dug holes and installed fence posts
for a new fence along where the Dickson’s believed was their property line.
After looking at the hole, I asked the contractor not to put cement into the
one hole in between the ficus tree and the Christmas Palm rootball until
ownership of the tree could be resolved. Some secondary ficus roots had
been cut and the location of this hole was very close to the primary root
base. Also, the Christmas palm rootball appears to straddle the disputed
property line area. This Christmas Palm rootball consist of two trunks, one
trunk is less than 10 ft tall and one trunk is regulated.



Photo from May 2013 showing tree growing on old fence at previous
location (looking toward Lopez Lane).



Photo from May 2013
showing tree growing
on old fence at previous
location (standing on
Lopez Lane property
looking toward Eaton
St property).

Diameter: 46” — 24” (not regulated as per Sec 110-254 and 110-322) = 22”
Location: 60% (property line/fence, does provide shading for neighbors)
Species: 0% (on not protected tree list)

Condition: 60% (fair, canopy is impacted by large sapodilla tree to the
west, no main truck)

Total Average Value = 40%

Value x Diameter = 8.8 replacement caliper inches

NOTES: The rear property line was in dispute the first time this application
was heard (July 2014 Tree Commission meeting). That dispute has been
resolved and ownership of the tree is on 816 Eaton Street.

The tree was growing on and incorporating an old fence, which has been
removed. The Dickson’s (816 Eaton St) have been remodeling the property
including installing a new fence along the disputed property line (City
permit AK1006009 issued April 21, 2014). The new fence has not been
installed in the immediate area of the ficus tree and a christmas palm rootball
due to the presence of the trees



In May 2013, a permit was issued for the removal of the ficus tree, and other
trees on the property (#6390). The permit application was processed
through Just Keys Trees. At that time, the ficus tree was listed as a strangler
fig tree via default. There was uncertainty as to the actual species but due to
time constraints, a decision was made to call it a strangler fig. At the time,
the tree was growing on top and encapsulating an existing wooden fence. A
dispute regarding the property line was not known by the Tree Commission
at that time.

Permit #6390 expired on November 16, 2013. The ficus tree was the only
tree listed on that permit that had not been removed.

Several letter objecting to the removal of the tree were submitted during the
Jul 2014 Tree Commission review.



Karen De Maria / Tree Commission
3140 Flagler Avenue
Key West, FL 33040

RE: 4 Lopez Lane / 816 Eaton Street (Ficus Fig Tree at rear property fine)

Dear Ms. De Maria and Tree Commission,

We are the residents of 4 Lopez Lane for the past five years. Our son is the owner of the property for
approximately ten years. As there is a current property fine dispute in the hands of the title companies,
it concerns us that there is an application by the new owners of 816 Eaton Street to remove the tree
before this land dispute is resolved. We cannot understand why the Dicksons would make another
attempt to apply for this permit knowing that ownership of the property where the tree stands has not
yet been determined.

We have enjoyed the beauty and privacy unique to this area while making our home at 4 Lopez Lane. It
is a peaceful property with a healthy and mature canopy of trees all around the house. Our surrounding
neighbors are lovely, caring people who also enjoy this tree and the other large trees and plants that
each contribute to the natural canopy and special landscape that grow throughout these properties.

The fact is that 816 Eaton Street was purchased approximately one year ago and nearly every living tree
and plant was removed from the property during construction. For nearly a year now, we have
experienced living in a construction site as we share a rear property line and the existing meandering
fence has been removed for many months (also eliminating an obvious boundary that previously existed
for more than a decade). For all of that time, this tree thrived largely on our side of the fence with aerial
roots growing around the fence structure,

Regardless of who ultimately owns the property where the tree is rooted, and no matter if this is or is
not determined to be a protected Florida species, this is an unusual and interesting tree that sits on or
near a property line and provides great shade as part of the natural canopy {shade that also reduces our
energy needs and bills). Itis a beautiful and mature tree that should be saved rather than destroyed
simply to make way for a new fence to be installed at the rear property line of 816 Eaton Street. Qur
other surrounding neighbors support the preservation of this tree, and we hope that the Tree
Commission finds the same.

Zgbwﬂﬁw/ 44,@,&@44_,

Stephen and Meryl Dickstein é/

Attachments: Survey —4 Lopez Lane

Ficus Fig Tree information



Photos Submitted By Mrs. Dickstein, June 27, 2014

816 Eaton St upper rear deck visible (photo taken from easement lane/driveway)



Rear corner of 4 Lopez Lane showing shade that the tree provides (photo taken from the easement
lane/driveway)

Rear view of 4 Lopez Lane showing shade provided as approaching tree



View of tree from 4 Lopez Lane showing
rear of 816 Eaton Street. This tree is an
intregal, intricate part of our Key West
landscaping at our home.

Tree Canopy at 4 Lopez Lane. If this tree is taken down there won’t be privacy coverage as exists now.



Shade provided to neighbor’s property at 6 Lopez Lane.

Tree leaf from tree that 816 Eaton Street wants to remove.



X 068 G073 I8

May 25, 2014

RE: Mature Ficus Stranger Fig Tree on property line between 4 Lopez Lane and 816 Eaton Street

Dear Ms. DeMaria,

| am the current owner of 4 Lopez Lane. { wanted to inform you that | am waiting on a deterinination
from the Attorneys’ Title Insurance Fund {ATIF) regarding a current boundary dispute that has been
brought to our attention during the construction at 816 Eaton Street. Our current survey {see attached)
clearly indicates that our property line was set several feet from our deck where a meandering fence
previously existed. That fence was demalished by the owners of 816 Eaton Street and a new fence has
been constructed inside what appears to be our property. There seems to be a conflict In the 2 surveys
for these properties which ATIF is researching. | expect to receive further information and direction from
ATIF so0n,

Unfortunately, time is not on our side, as a mature ficus stranger fig tree sits squarely within the
disputed property on the new fenceline. Based on my survey, the majority of the tree and it's aerial root
system sits squarely inside our property; however, we understand that the owners of 816 Eaton are
pursuing a permit to destroy this tree. This is a healthy tree thatis native to Florida provides a large
amount of shade, canopy and privacy at the rear of my property. it is a beautiful tree that no doubt
helps to reduce our monthly utility expense. This tree has been growing for at least 20 years, we have
been maintaining it and the disputed property for nearly 10 years, and | want to preserve this tree.
Similarly, the neighbors directly adjacent to our property do NOT want the tree to be removed (see
attached).

As | indicated, a final determination over the ownership of this disputed property and tree has not yet
been resolved. Further, | would expect that notwithstanding the final determination of property rights,
that the tree could be preserved and the fence could be constructed around the tree and it’s roots. One
additional note, my mother and father also currently live at 4 Lopez Lane and care for the property. This
is a very natural and special lot with many large fruit trees and an incredible canapy. They personally
would be very upset If this tree were to be dastroyed simply to run z straight fence. Please note that my
parents are authorized to speak on my behalf regarding this situation.

Please fee! free to contact me if you would like to further discuss this matter (305.923.3993). Please
note that | will be out of town from June 4 to June 11. ) will keep you informed regarding any
developments with ATIF or the boundary dispute. | would also greatly appreclate if you could kindly
keep me Informed regarding any further developments or meetings on this matter.,

All the best,
/

Eric Dickstein

/T "EOYd €8L0E62S0E SN UP9ID OTITOo®d WA ¥T1:20 ¥TI0Z'LZ AeW
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City of Key West Mail - KeyWest Tree Retention - Focus on Eaton Strest/Lopez Lane

City. o
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Key West Tree Retentlon Focus on Eaton Street/Lopez Lane
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Kate Douglas <kkkkt@msn com> Tue, Jun 3, 2014 at 9:10 PM
To: kdemaria@keywestcity.com

Good Aftemoon Karen DeMaria and Members of the Key West Tree Commission,

It has come to my attention that two neighbors of our Eaton Street property are in disagreement as to whether or
not a tree should be removed. This subject tree does not directly contact our family property; most of the flora,
fauna, and foliage that we so appreciate about Key West does not. The tree in contention does provide an
attractive canopy and is enjoyed by birds, butterflies, lizards, and many of the surrounding neighbors whose
homes and properties connect within this compact neighborhood of Old Town. Unless diseased or a danger to
persons or personal property, the tree should remain untouched despite whose property it has grown on or onto.
Please do not hesitate to contact me should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Kate Douglas

425-894-8875

https://mail .g cogle.comymail /Wy ui=2&il=7098ddd2638view=pt&search=inboxdmsg = 146646d8f2c8cc2d8simi= 146646d8f2c8cc2d

111



6/22014 City of Key West Mail - Eaton Strest tree preservation request

Eaton Street tree preservation request

Barbara Douglas <bpd@metrocast.net> Sat, May 31, 2014 at 9:43 AM
To: kdemaria@keywestcity.com

23 May 2014

Lawrence and Barbara Douglas
822 Eaton Street

Key West, FL 33040

Karen DeMaria

Urban Forestry Manager
3140 Flagler Avenue
Key West, FL 33040

Dear Ms. DeMaria,

We have been asked to write this letter in support of the Dickstein family’'s desire to keep their
fig/lbanyan tree which is in the disputed area between the Dickstein property at 4 Lopez Lane
and the Dickson property at 816 Eaton Street.

We feel it is important to keep this tree for several reasons. The fewer trees removed, the
better it is for Key West and the people who live there. Trees benefit the environment, are
esthetically pleasing and help maintain property values.

We certainly hope this tree will be preserved.

Sincerely,

Lawrence and Barbara Douglas

hitps:/fmaii .g oog le.com/mai 1Ay ui=28il=7098ddd2638Mew=pt&sear ch=inbox&msg = 1465284f3cf376dadsiml = 1465284f3cf376da 17



Print Page 1 of 1

Subject: letter to tree commission
From: Barbara P. Douglas (bpd@metrocast.net)

To: ericdickstein@yahoo.com;

Date: Monday, May 26, 2014 1:59 PM

23 May 2014

Lawrence and Barbara Douglas
822 Eaton Street

Key West, FL 33040

Karen DeMaria

Urban Forestry Manager
3140 Flagler Avenue
Key West, FL 33040

Dear Ms, DeMaria,

We have been asked to write this letter in support of the Dickstein family's desire to keep
their fig/lbanyan tree which is in the disputed area between the Dickstein property at 4 Lopez
Lane and the Dickson property at 816 Eaton Street.

Wa fael it is important to keep this tree for several reasons. The fewer trees removed, the
better it is for Key West and the people who live there. Trees benefit the environment, are
esthetically pleasing and help maintain property values.

We certainly hope this tree will be preserved.

Sincerely,
Lawrence and Barbara Douglas

https://us-mg6.mail yahoo,com/neo/launch? rand=a6k8gc3Ibesdb 5/27/2014
v /v -=ovd £8L0E62ZS0E §0 uUS9ID OTITOBd WA ST:€0 PT0E LZ Aew



Print Page 1 of

Subject: 4 Lopez Lana (Tree)
Fram: Sharon Leach (sharonsleach@yahoo.com)
To: ericdickstein@yahoo.cont;

Date: Thursday, May 8, 2014 11:18 PM

To whom it may concern:

We truly enjoy the tree in the front yard of 4 Lopez Lane, as we live next door. We appreciate the
beauty and the shade that it provides. It is also congruent with the surrounding plants and Jandscaping
it the rest of the lane. It is our hope that the tree is allowed to remain in it's current location and
condition.

Sincerely,
Mike & Sharon Leach
6 Lopez Lane

Key West, Florida
33040

Sent from my iPhone

https://us-mg6é.mail.yahoo.com/neo/launch?. rand=aék8gc3lbesdb 5/27/2014
¥ /€ -dD¥d £8L0E6ZS0E S0 u9aIn OTIFTOoRd WA ¥T1:20 PINZ " LZ A=W



7/3/2014 City of Key West Mail - Preservation of tree at 4 Lopez Lane

Preservation of tree at 4 Lopez Lane

Hal D <hals1111@hotmail.com> Thu, Jul 3, 2014 at 12:37 PM
To: "ericdickstein@yahoo.com" <ericdickstein@yahoo.com>, "kdemaria@keywestcity.com"
<kdemaria@keywestcity.com>

To Ms. De Maria and the Members of the Tree Commission,

| reside at 4 Lopez Lane and | am writing in hopes that you will determine that the tree in question will be allowed
to continue to live as it has been for many years. This tree is unique and contributes to the special unique
landscape that distinguishes Key West. Trees serve many purposes and to destroy it to put up a straight fence
does not seem justifiable. This tree provides shade to the house | live in and others. This shade reduces energy
needs, which is better for the environment. This tree also provides privacy and aesthetics. Being that the owners
of 816 Eaton Street have added a rooftop deck that overlooks into my and the surrounding neighbors yards, this
is significant to help reduce this invasiveness. Lastly, there is an unresolved property dispute. If this tree would be
destroyed before it is resolved, it cannot be brought back. Fences can be put up and taken down, as they hawe
had to be on the 816 Eaton property due to violations; however, trees cannot be put back once destroyed.
Regardless of the property dispute, the benefits of this tree and presening nature seem to me to far outweigh any
reasoning for the installation of a straight fence or simply because the appearance doesn't please a homeowner.
It would be a sad day to come to end in an instant what has been living for decades. Thank you for your care and
consideration.

Sincerely,

Halle Dickstein

https://mail.g oogle.conymail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=7098ddd263&view=pt&search=inbox&msg = 146fd166cc577b89&siml=146fd166cc577b89 11
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Date: -:;/’I/pf

Please Clearly Print All Information unless indicated otherwise.

Tree Permit Application

Tree Address _ A Ll{, C,A:TnlJ
Cross/Corner Street Mapg et
List Tree Name(s) and Quantity O Fileus sp. + () Stmqs
Species Type(s) check all that apply () Palm ( ) Flowering ( ) Fruit ( ¥Shade () Unsure
Reason(s) for Application:
{4 REMOVE ( ) Tree Health { ) Safety (.~} Other/Explain below
( ) TRANSPLANT ( ) New Location { } Same Property ( ) Other/Explain below
( ) HEAVY MAINTENANCE ( ) Branch Removal ( ) Crown Cleaning/Thinning ( ) Crown Reduction
Other/Explain _TFE% Has geown TIO LA#GE QueR pody, (% M55/
ANG ?\'FF—. cialT TO  MAIVNTA N

Reason for Request

Property Owner Name _ Jane8 P, cwesan

Property Owner eMail Address Sard)dickkson(d Comcast. net
Property Owner Mailing Address Pl\e TATON
Property Owner Mailing City KW State ¥L. Zip %2940
Property Owner Phone Number ( ) -

Property Owner Signature

Representative Name _N4tive [4up 5@:56 W2 T2AN
Representative eMail Address _Aahvelomdscard (V. comean <t . het

Representative Mailing Address Po ooy 2847 °
Representative Mailing City = KW State .. zZip 2%04%
Representative Phone Number (%S ) 293 - 5921%
NOTE: A Tree Representation Authorization form must accompany this application if someone other than the
owner will be representing the owner at a Tree Commission meeting or picking up an issued Tree Permit.
Tree Representation Authorization form attached { )
<<<<< Sketch location of tree in this area including cross/corner Street >>>>>

-

Please identify tree(s) with colored tape

gt
—ty

P, 5 ~H P l | P“\h‘ (2 —\wnts-lrw\hqﬁ)

< te PAPES

e e

<
If this process requires bloéﬁfrﬁ of a City right-of-way, a separate ROW Permit is
required. Please contact 305-809-3740.

Updated: 02/22/2014 Page 1



May 13 14 0O4:15p Delta Air Lines 4042285251 p.l

Tree Representation Authorization

Date: g/l 2 / f/!'
[ 7

Attendance at the Tree Commission meeting on the date when your request will be
discussed is necessary in order to expedite the resolution of your application. This
Tree Representation Authorization forrn must accompany the application if the property
owner is unable to attend or will have someone else pick up the Tree Permit once issued.

. All Information unless indicated otherwise.
Tree Address fl TaAo

Property Owner Name o0 & D : cKson _
Property Owner eMall Address _/103 (. H e hland Rve WNE
Property Owner Mailing Address _Sanod.¢BRan (B Comeart. Aot
Property Owner Malling City Al o Ta State GA Zip 303¢L
Property Owner Phone Number (4cY ) - 3336 77023 —41T7¥
Property Owner Signature

Representative Name %41 )J
Representative eMail Address Eﬁffi[lé Eﬁlj% ﬁ; @E ELM:.@:I; Nt
Representative Mailing Address (4 +F —
Representative Mailing City KevidiosT State +L. Zip 23045

Representative Phone Number ( 3¢5 )'29% - 602§

I S ee D‘: QK& ST » hearby authorize the above listed agent(s)
to represent me in the matter of obtaining a Tree Permit from the City of Key West for my
property at the tree address above listed. You may contact me at the telephone listed above

is there is any questions or need accgsi property.
. ( ‘
Property Owner Signature N @i (\ GL-\
;

The forgoing instrument was acknow!édg/ed before me on this _ | O day N\Q‘%

By (Print name of Affiant) who is personally known to me or has
produced as identification and who did take an oath.

s “““ﬂllllu' 1,

: 7 o4 a
NOTARY PUBLIC A4 7 é‘ Bﬁt},&:!ﬁ%"'a,,
Sign Name: r/ /é/f’é “"J’//{’ e /\NOI'EI’V ﬁf 3 . g@%'&cﬂorida (seal)

Print Name:____/ Vel 70 ;7;;;' o Lol £ f %OQOa 18%
. .- :a’ f. . =1. H =
My Commission Expires: 095/[},’[)@[ f-f ELAY "ﬁ?;f' JoF

7,



Boundary Survey Map of part of Lot 2, Square 34,
Island of Key West, Florida
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Boundary Survey Report of part of Lot 2, Square 34,
Island of Key West, Florida

NOTES:

1. The legal description shown herean was furnished by Lhe clieni or their agent.

2. Underground foundations and utilities were not located.

3. All angles are 90* (Measured & Record) unless otherwise nated.

4. Slreet address: 818 Faton Street, Key West, FL.

5. This survey is not valid withoul the signature and the originel raised seal of a
Florida licensed surveyor and mapper.

6. Lands shown hereon were not abstracted for rights—of—way, easements, ownership,
or other instruments of record.

7. North Arrow is assumed and based on the legal description.

8. Date of fleld work: January 27 2014

8. Ownership of fences is undeterminable, unless otherwise noied.

10, Adjoiners are not furnished.

11. The Survey Report is not full and complete without the attached Survey Map.

BOUNDARY SURVEY OF:

On the Island of Key West known as William A Whitehead'’s map delineated in
February A.D. 1829 as part of Lot Two (2) in Square Thirly—four {34) and described
as follows: Commencing at & poinl on Eaton Sitreet distance One Hundred Fifty—Seven
(157) feet from the corner of Eaton and Margaret Sireets and running thence along
Eaton Street in a Southwesterly direction Forty~four (44) feel; thence ai right angles
in a Southeasterly direction Eighty—eight (88) feet; thence at right angles and in a
Northeasterly direction Foriy—four (44} feet; thence at right angles in a Norihwesterly
direction Eighty-eight (88) feet to the Point of Beginning.

And also:

On the Island of Key West known as Willlarn A. Whitehead's map delineated in
February AD. 1829, as part of Lot Twe (2} in Square Thirty—four (34) and described
as follows: Commencing at a point on Faton Street, distance One Hundred Fiffy-Seven
(157) feet from the corner aof Faton and Margaret Streets, and running thence
paralle] to Margaret Sireel in a Southeasterly direction 88.8 feet; thence at right
angles in a Northeasierly direction 4.7 feet; thence al right angles in & Norihwesterly
direetion 88.8 feel to a poini of Ealon Street; thence at right angles in a
Southwesterly direction 4.7 feet back to lhe Point of Beginning.

Along with an Easement as follows: (Fasement Not Surveyed — shown for graphical
purposes only)

On the Island of Key West, and also knewn as William A. Whitchead's map of said
Island delineaited in February A.D. 1828, as part of Lot 3, Square 34, deseoribed as
Tollows:

Beginning at a point on the Southeasterly side of Eaton Street distant 196.00 feel
from ithe corner of Ealon Streel and William Sireet, and running thence along Fsion
Street in A Northeasterly direction a distanece of 500 feei; thence at right angles in
a Southessierly direction a distance of 37.68 feel; thence at right angles in a
Southwesterly direction a disiance of 5.00 feet; thence at right angles in a
Northwesterly direction a distance of 37.68 feet back to the Point of Beginning.

BOUNDARY SURVEY FOR: Stephen M. & Janice E. Dickson;

J. LYNN O°FLYNN, INC.

THIS SURVEY
] I8 NOT
J. Lynn O'Flynn, PSM
Florida Reg. #6298 ASSIGNABLE
denuss &, Aot Sheet Twe of Two Sheeis

J. LYNN O’FLYNN, Inc.

Prafagrlonal sum;er & Mapper
Pl jesid

3430 Duck Ave., Key West, FL 33040
7305) 2067422 FAX (303} 2082264
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This indenture made on Aprl 5, 2013, by Evelyn G. Brown, married

whose address ls; 5620 Pinckney Avenue, Myrtie Beach, SC 29577 hereinafter
called the “grantor®,

to Stephen M. Didson and Janice E. Dickson, husband and wife

whose address 1s: _1103 North Highiand Avenue, NE, Atlanta, GA hereinafter
called the "grantee™: 30306

{Which tenms "Grantaor” and "Grantee shall indude singular or plursl, corporation or individual, and elther sex, and shal inchude
heirs, lagal reprasentatives, sucosssors snd assigns of the same)

Witnesseth, that the grantor, for and In consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars, ($10.00) and other
valuable considerations, recelpt whereof Is hereby acknowledged, hereby grants, bargains, sells, allens,
ramises, releases, conveys and confirms unto the grantee, all that certain land situate In Monroe
County, Rorida, to-wit:

On tha Island of Key West known as Willlam A. Whitehead's map defineated in February A.D. 1820 as
part of Lot Two (2) in Square Thirty-four (34) and described as follows: Commencing st a point on Eaton
Street distance One Hundred Fiity-Seven (157) feet from the comer of Eaton and Margaret Streats and
running thence along Eaton Sireet in a Southwesterly direction Fortyour (44) fest; thence st right angles
in a Sautheasierly direction Elghty-eight (88) feet; thence et right angles and in a Northeasterly direction
mqmm thence at rioht angles in a Northwaesterly directinn Elghtv.elaht {88) fost tn the Point of

And Also:

On the Island of Key West known as Willlam A. Whitehead's mep delineated in February A.D. 1829, as
part of Lot Two (2) In Square Thirty-four (34) and described es follows: Commencing at a point on Eaton
Strant, distance One Hundred Fifty-seven (157) feat from tha cornar of Eaton and Margaret Streets, and
running thence parsilel to Margeret Street in 8 Southeagterly direction 88.8 feet; thenoe at right angles In
a Northeasterly diraction 4.7 feet; thance at right angles In a Northwestarly direction 88.8 feet to a point of
Eﬂnﬂm thence at right angles in a Southwasterly direction direction 4.7 feet back to the Polnt of

Along with an Easement as followa:

On the lsland of Kny West, and also known as Wiillam A. Whilehaed’s map of sald Island delinested in
February A.D. 1829, as pari of Lot 3, Square 34, described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the Southeasterly side of Eaton Street distant 196.00 feet from the corner of Eaton
Straet and Willam Street, and running thence along Eafon Strest in a Northessterly direction a distance of
6.00feet; thence at right angles In a Southeasterly direction a distance of 37.66 fest; thence at right
sngles in a Southwesterly direction a distance of 5.00 feet; thence at right angles In a Nerthwesterly
dirsction a distance of 37,68 feet back to the Point of Beginning.
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Parcel Identification Number: RE: 00005780000000086825 / AK #1006009

mum&mmm«mmmmmmmdmmmﬁm
wmmmems)mmwﬁumsmmmmu
adjacent to the land.

mmmmmammmmmdmmammmu
applicable zoning ordinances and/or restrictions Imposed by govemmental authorities, If any.

mmwmwmmmmmmhm
way appertaining.

To Have and to Hold, the same in fea simple forever.

And the grantor hereby covenants with sald grantee that the grentor Is lswfully seized of sald land in
fee simple; that the grantor has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey said land; that the
grantor hereby fully warrants the titie to sald land and will defend the same agalnst the lawful dalms
of all persons whomsoever; and that said land is free of all encumbrances except taxes accruing
subsequent to December 31st of 2012,

In Witness Whereof, the grantor has hereunto set thelr hand(s) and sea(s) the day and year
first above written,

7 A,
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State of SOUTH CAROLINA
coutyof Hoorry
memthmmmmmmﬂ_Mdmum

b_é_ EvdE_G.an,manhd
wzm?%ﬂﬁnmmzmmmmmaw

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: My Commission Expires
February 15, 2017
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